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» NOTICE OF APPEAL

—C*OMMO“-WEAIJH OF PENNSYLVANIA ’ ‘
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FROM
SUBICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

N
Ll U COMMONPLEASNo. £/ 3] L}.,cb

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

Pkt CanelMuyecs He=3z0! -

§ MpasFReos— Covele Myt

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCP.JP. Na If appeliant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.

10088 . , s ,
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7 ) in action before District Jystice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon ~fo file a complaint in this appeal

Name of appellee(s)

) within twenty (20) days after servic rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

(Common Pleas Na

Signature of appellant or his attomey or agent

RULE: To

Name of appellee(s)

you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty {20) days after the date of

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered u
ified or registered mail. -

service of this rule upon you by personal service or

(2) ¥ you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST“YOU.

(3) The date of service is rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. : ( M/

Date:  —_—
/ Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

| ng_%%) ot pd .85 o0
! Copy +o: Pigp
F ?L(; 20 Dop

Willlam A. Shaw MBT ford
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cou

AOPC 312-90 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY



PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check app!isgb!;a boxes) . .

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA T

COUNTYOF - .- - - ---wom . oiias a4 38§ -
AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served e
[ @ copy of the Notice of Appeal, Comman Pleas No. , upon the District Justice designated therein on
~ {date of service) - . [ by personal service [] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) , On

_ . [ by personal service [] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.
Uand further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appelles(s) to whom
the Rule was addressed on

, , [ by personal service [ by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.
SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THS ___ DAYOF
~ Signature of affiant
Stgnature of officia

{ belore whom affidavit was made

Tt ot official

My commission expires on




c‘t‘m;n;m:vnmq OF PENNSYLVANIA DR NOTICE OF APPEAL

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

™

FROM

. DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMONPLEASNo. )/ ,.(9} LI- (IJ\
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Noice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Jushce on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPE[LANT ’ MAG. DIST. NO. OR'NAME OF D.J.

VI SSIATES © : 7 CODE

X G
I Covmiu /V‘W

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCP.JP. No. If appeliant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.
10088. . . s, , .
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST

~ SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing. his NOTICE of APPEAL. )

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAlNT AND RULE TO FILE

_ (ThIS section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.PJP. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
" IF NOT USED detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon , appellee(s) to file a complaint in this appeal
Name of appellee(s)

{Common Pleas No. _ ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

Signature of appellant.or his attomey or agent

RULE: To : , appellee(s).
Name of appeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered ypoii you fo file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) doys affer the date of

service of this rule upon you by personal service or by, cértified or registered mail. e

oy
(2) if you do not file a complaint withih this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service qﬁrfmf service was by mail is the date of mailing. ( ) _ M/

/ T : Signature of Prothonotary- or Deputy

Q

AOPC 312-90 : - COURT FILE -



PROQF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF St . ;98
FFFIDAVIT: | nereby swear or affirm that | served N -
7} @ copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. , upon the District Justice designated therein on
{date of service) . [ by personal service [ by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appeliee, (name)

,0n
, [ by personal service [ by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto
[1and further that | served the Rule to

File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appelles(s) to whom ‘
the Rule was addressed on ; . [7] by personal service [] by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender's receipt atfached hereto,

SNORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

TS DAYOF

Signature of affiant

- gnature of officiad before whom affidavi was made

$1 § i ref
e of officst

Wcommission expires on



AT o s Y LVANIA NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT

COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD CIVIL CASE
Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 [PALUMBO, JOE B
MDJ Name: Hon. 326 WEST LONG' AVE -
PATRICK N. FORD PALUMBO'S RENTALS
Addess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE |PUBOIS, PA 15801 _
PO BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 [MYERS, MICHAEL, ET AL. 1

2972 ROCKTON-LUTHERSBURG
ROCKTON, PA 15856

CANDI MYERS -
2972 ROCKTON-LUTHERSBURG Docket No.: CV-0000577-05
ROCKTON, PA 15856 Date Filed: 11/29/05

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: _FOR PLAINTIFF

Judgment was entered for: (Name)_m_.mg
Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ MYRRS, CANDT

in the amount of $ 1,064.98 on: (Date of Judgment) 1/17/06
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $ 981.48
Judgment Costs $ 83.50
. . . . Interest on Judgment $___ .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attomey Fees $ .00
Total $.1,064.98
l:l Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $ Post Judgment Credits $
] Portion of Judgment for physical Post Judgment Costs $
damages arising out of residential ============
lease $ Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

[~/ 0L pae paj:ng’( /1 Q;—op —P N Magisterial District Judge

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2012 . SEAL

AOPCSIS05  pATE PRINTED: 1/17/06 11:29:49 AM
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> COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOUNTY OF. CLEARFTELD NOTICE OF &VRGCN;'\%'\EW RANSCRIPT

Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 (PALUMBO, JOE B
MDJ Name: Hon. 326 WEST LONG AVE.
PATRICK N. FORD PALUMBO'S RENTALS
Addess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE EUBOIS , PA 15801 ]
PO BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 'iIYERS, IIICEAEL, T AL- _l

2972 ROCKTON-LUTHERSBURG
ROCKTON, PA 15856

MICHAEL MYERS L
2972 ROCKTON-LUTHERSBURG Docket No.: CV-0000577-05
ROCKTON, PA 15856 Date Filed: 11/29/05
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
— Judgment: —FOR PLAINTIFF

|z| Judgment was entered for: (Name) __PALUMRO, JOE
|Z| Judgment was entered against: (Néme)wn

in the amount of § 1,064.98 on: (Date of Judgment) 1/17/06
|:| Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
|:| Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $ 981.48
Judgment Costs $____ 83.50
. - . o Interest on Judgment $___ .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $ 1,064.98
D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $ Post Judgment Credits $
. Portion of Judgment for physical Post Judgment Costs $
damages arising out of residential T==========s
lease $ Certified Judgment Total §

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU

—_— MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

_L’m Date DM /2 . Q—op’ﬂ“ - , Magisterial District Judge

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2012 . SEAL

AOPC31505  pATE PRINTED: 1/17/06 11:29:20 AM
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF JUDGME TRANSCRIP
COUNTY OF: CLEARFIELD CIVIL CAS
Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 [PALUMBO, JOE 1
MDJ Name: Hon. 326 WEST LONG AVE.
PATRICK N. FORD PALUMBO'S RENTALS
Address: 309 MAPLE AVENUE E)UBOIS, PA 15801 ]
PO BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Tetephone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 [MYERS, MICHAEL, ET AL. 1

2972 ROCKTON-LUTHERSBURG
ROCKTON, PA 15856

PATRICK N. FORD -
309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.: CV-0000577-05
PO BOX 452 Date Filed: 11/29/05

DUBOIS, PA 15801

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
- Judgment: - FOR PLAINTIFF

Judgment was entered for: (Name) _pPALUMBO, JOE
Judgment was entered against: (Name)_MYERS, CANDT

in the amount of $ 1.064.98 on: (Date of Judgment) 1/17/06
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: , Amount of Judgment $ 981.48
F, Judgment Costs $___ 83.50
. . . L M]I'a Interest on Judgment $—_ .00
“[_] This case dismissed without prejudice. FEB'16 3 b Attorney Fees $ .00
‘ Total $.1,064.98
D Amount of Judgment Subject to Willlam A. Shaw
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 § __Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts | Post Judgment Credits ~ $
] Portion of Judgment for physical Post Judgment Costs $
damages arising out of residential mEEss========
lease § Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
—_ MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

/- & Ol Date DM /7 M-—//A'ﬁ, Magisterial District Judge

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2012 . ‘ SEAL

ACPCS1S05  pATE PRINTED: 1/17/06 11:29:49 AM
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Ay PENNS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
Mag. Dist. No- PLA|NT| FF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 PALUMBO, JOE B
MDJ Name: Hon. 326 WEST LONG AVE-
PATRICK N. FORD PALUMBO'S RENTALS
Address: 309 MAPLE AVENUE EUBOIS, PA 15801 N
PO BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Teteprone: (814) 371-5321 15801 [MYERS, MICHAEL, ET AL. 1

2972 ROCKTON-LUTHERSBURG
ROCKTON, PA 15856

PATRICK N. FORD L
309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.: CV-0000577-05
PO BOX 452 Date Filed: 11/29/05

DUBOIS, PA 15801

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
- Judgment: _FOR PLAINTIFF

Judgment was entered for: (Name) _PALTIIMBO, JOE
Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ MYRRS, MICHARIL

in the amount of $ 1,064 _98 on: (Date of Judgment) 1/17/06
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $ 981.48
Judgment Costs $___83.50
, - . o Interest on Judgment $_____ .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $_1,064.98
D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $ Post Judgment Credits $
] Portion of Judgment for physical Post Judgment Costs $
damages arising out of residential , SSsmssmsss==s
lease $ Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
— MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

/’/é’@Q? Date DM /7 M"fﬁ “ , Magisterial District Judge

 certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2012 . SEAL

AOPCSISOS  DATE PRINTED:  1/17/06 11:29:20 aAM



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff

vs.

MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI MYERS,
Defendants

No. 06 - 214 - CD

COMPLAINT

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
PA I.D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972 (PHONE)
(814) 765-9893 (FAX)

EILED@C%@%\
AR 16 200@

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH 1.. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff
No. 06 - 214 - CD
vs.

MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI MYERS,
Defendants

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must
take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally
or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you.
You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed
without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the
Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN
GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 Ex 5982




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff ‘ o
No. 06 - 1214 - CD
vs. ‘ '
MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI MYERS, — : S ,
Defendants ‘
COMPLAIﬁT | - K

AND NOW COMES Plaintiff, Joseph L. R; Palumbo, Sr{,"fy and
through his attorneys, Belin & Kubista, and sets forﬁh. the
following Complaint and in support ‘thereof would a;ér  as
follows: | | -

1. Plaintiff is Joseph L. R. Palumbo, Sr., én in&ividual
with a mailing address of 326 West Long Avenue, ﬁuBéis,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16830 (“Palumbo”).

2. That Defendants are Michael Myers and Candi Myers,
husband and wife, with a mailing address of_‘2972 Rockton-
Luthersburg Road, Rockton, - Cléarfield.~County,;'Penné§lvania
15856 (“Myers”). | | ﬂ |

3. That Myers entered into a- Rental Aéreement ‘with
Palumbo on June 25, 2004, for a period of twelve (12)‘months

e
beginning July 1, 2004. A copy of said Rental Agreement is

SR

<S5




marked Exhibit “A” and is attached hereto and made a part
hereof. .

4. That the term of said Rental Agreement expired on
July 1, 2005, and Myers vacated the lease on November 1, 2005,
but left damages to the dwelling and surrounding land upon
vacating the premises.

5. That wupon vacating the lease that Myers caused
damages to the dwelling as follows:

(a) front door and frame;

(b) back door and screen;

(c) ceiling tiles;

(d) outdoor steps;

(e) holes in walls;

(f) broken receptacles and switch plates;

(g) missing towel bars;

(h) kitchen cupboard doors and hardware; and
(i) holes and fire damage to yard.

6. That as a result of the foregoing damages Palumbo was
required to pay for labor and materials in the total amount of
$1,354.92.

7. That when Myers left the premises they failed to pay

the water bill in the amount of $24.48.




8. That as a result of Myers’ failure to return the keys
it was necessary for Palumbo to change the locks which amounted
to $37.08.

9._“”That Palumbo was required to make repairs to the
damages set forth in Paragraph 5, to pay for labor and
materials set forth in Paragraph 6, to pay the past due water
bill set forth in Paragraph 7, and to purchase locks set forth
in Paragraph 8. |

10. That the aforesaid damages constitute a violation of
the Rental Agreement and the Landlord & Tenant law of
Pennsylvania.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment from the Defendants

in the amount of $1,416.48, together with interest.

BELIN & KUBISTA

By&\L

Carl A. Belin, Jr.¥~E§q.
Attorney for Plaintiff




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

Before me the undersigned officer, personally appeared
JOSEPH L. R. PALU'MBO, SR., who being duly sworn according'to
law, deposes and says ;hat the facts set forth in the foregoing

Complaint are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,

kil Sl

Jbsepd L. R. Palumbo, Sr.

information and belief.

Sworn and subscribed Dbefore me this /ém day of

JNant A , 2006.

<7

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
SUSAN M. HARTZEE
CLEARFIELD soaofoé{‘gn%mu&m

{__MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG, 16, 2009 . | €0 *tr.

t
i N, T =
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. RENTAL AGREFMENT

This sgreement, dated é‘—2§~0§’_,isbyandtaetwcendos&’-?h,_[”_,alUmb.o sr.

vowmer” Colocde. $- )
snd _ m,ﬁ.ﬁ.ar i it . "gpants,” for rental of the dwelling located at
AT S eiid SRl under the following conditions:

/ 2;__ month FIXED TERM AGREEZMENT (LEASE) ~Tensnts agree 1o lense this gwelling for a
fSzed (e M[&wm begloning P-/=L i'/ and coding on 7 ~ /=5 .
Upon expiration, this Agresment shail become an automatic renewal for 1 YEAR, yuless cither

notifics the other at leas? 30 days in writing prior to tise expirntion of this lease.

RENT-Tengnts agree to rent this dwelling fop the um of §_ e_’f j’@_&ﬁfg paysble in monthly
payments of _&m‘zﬁ_ﬂ. The first month’s reut is $ AL i

RETURNED CRECKS-If, for sny reason, @ check used by Tenants to pay Owners is returned

witheut . _
having been paid, Tenamis will pay 2 returned check charge of 525.'@0 AND take whatever

coRseQUENTY :
there might be in making & fate payment. After the second time that s Tenant's check is returned,

Tenants must thereafler secure 3 cashier's check or mopey wrder for puyment of rent

RENT DUE DATE;RENT LATE DATE-The doc date for the reit owing under this Agreement is
] If rent is psid after the 10th 8 $10.00 late eharge is added

the 10th day of every

snd &8 :

eviction notice is ivsued, If rent is still not paid efter. the 20th of thye month, a $20.00 Iate charges is
zdded. co

BEPOSITS-Tenants agree to deposit with the Owners the sum of SEERER piyable before they

ocenpy

the premises. Owaers may withold from these depouits ooly what is reasonable necessary to cover

the
following tenants defauits: 1) damages to the dwelling; 2) certsla cleaning coste following Teaant's

AepRITUFE.
: : s
1T STTES/SERVICES Tonants agree to pay all ufilities and services with the exception of the

follow- N itities

ing which the Owners agres to pay:

e
OCCUPANTS-The pumber of occupauts is limited to_p_. Oulythe foliowing persons may live

im
this dweliing (inclode zges of minors): : , _
Oandi 1Dk xz, b, Lo XA s 2t L0 b e (Biucuenered

Exhibit "A"



LANDSCAPING-Tenants agree to keep up with the grass, mowed weekly or as needed.

PEACE AND QUIET-Tenants are entitled to the quict enjoyment of their own dweiling, and their
neighbors mre entitled to the same. Tenants agree that they will refrain from making loud noises

- mpd disturbances, that they will keep down the volume of their music and broadcast prograrms at all

p T

times s0 2s not to disturb other people’s peace and quiet.

TELEPHONE-H and when tenants install s phone they will farmish the Owner with the nassber
within S ealendar days. Ifit is unlisted, Owners agree to take reasonable precautions to keep if
from folling into the hands of third parties.

" PROLONGED ABSENCES-Tenauts agree that they will notify Owners whenever they plan to be \

absent from their dwelling for more than 10 days.

 LAWFUL USE-Tetants agree that they will not themselves engage in any iliegsl activities on the

o,

premwises por will they sllow others to engage in sny illegsal activities on the premises insofar as they
have the power to siop such aclivities,

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO VACATE-When tenant decides to vacate the premises, they will give
the Owners written potice of their intentions at least 30 days prier to their departure, and they i}
give and exact date when they expect to be moved out completely.

ROLDING OVER-If Teaauts remsin on the premises following the date of their termination of
temzuey, they are "holding over" and become liable for ''rental damages' equaling ane/thirtieth of
the amount of their then current monthly rent for every day they hold over.

POSSESSION-Owners shall endeavor to deliver possession to Tenants by the commencement date of
this Agreement Shouid owners be unable to do 5o, they shail not be held liable for any damsges
Tenants suffer as a consequence, nor shall this Agreemenpt be considered void unless Owners are
unable to deliver posseseion within to days following the commencement date. Tenants’
respoasibility

to pay rent shali begia with they receive possession,

ENRTIRE AGREEMENT-As written, this Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the
Tenzuts and Owners. They have made no further promises of uny Kind to ooe another, nor have
they reached any other understanding, either verbal or written.

CONSEQUENCES-Violation of any part of this Agreement or nonpayment of rent when due shull
be cruse for eviction under appropriate sections of the applicable code.

oy Ppsniss - s

a;mziﬂmyﬁ@% - /%w y | (TENANT)
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RO ONE ELSE MAY LIVE THERE, EVEN TEMPORARILY, WITHOUT OWNERS; PRIC;R
WRITTEN PERMISSION.

| (URSTS-Tenants may house any single guest for a maximem period of 14 days every six months or
for what ever other period of time the law ailows. Provided that they maintain a separale residence,
nurses or maids required to care for Tenants during un illness are excepted from this provision.

SUELETTING AND ASSIGNMENT-Tenants shall not sublet the entire premises or apy part of the
prexises, no shell they assign this Agreement to 2nyone else withouat first obtaining the Owner's

written permission.

PETS-Tenants may house no pet of any kind on the premises, even temporarily, without first W /Z_ ,
obtalning s
Owrers' written permission. "Pets” includes, but is not limited to, both warm- sud cold-blooded i
ani- {
mels, snch 23, dogs, cats, fish, hamsters, raty, birds, snakes, lizards, end insects. "Pets" does not

include animails trained to serve the handicapped.

VERICLES-Tenants agree to keep 2 vaxivoum of 2: vehicles on the premises. These vehicles
must be both operable and currently licensed. Tenants agree to park their vehicles in assigned

spaces and to kezp those spaces clean of oif dripping. Tenants agree to sdvise thefr visitors about
parking and to take respoasibility for where their visitors park. Oaly those motorcycles which have
exhsast muffling compargble 1o that of a passenger car are allowed. Tenants agree not to park

boats,

recrestional trailers, utliity trailers, and the like on the premises without first obtaining Owners'
written permission. Tenants agree not to repair their vehicles on the premises if such repairs will

talke

longer then 8 single day. oo

DRAIN STOPPAGES-AS of the date of this Agreement, Owners warrant that the dwelling's sewage
drains are in good working order apd that they will accept the normal housebold waste for which
they were designed. They will not accept things such as paper diapers, sanitary napkins, tampons,
children’s ‘

toys, wads of toilet paper, balls of balr, grense, oil table seraps, elothing, rags, sand, dirt, rocks or
newspsper. Tenants agree to pay for clearing the drains of any and all stoppages except those which
the plumber is called to clear the stoppage will attest in writing were caused by defective plumbing,

tree roats or Acts of God.

TRASH-Tenants agree to dispose of their ordinary household trash by placing it into a receptacle
for periodic collection. They agree to dispose of their extraordioary household trash, such ss
Christmas trees, damaged furniture, broken appliznces, and the like by compacting it so that it will
£t inside their trash receptacle or by hauling it to the dump themselves or by paying someone tise to

haul it away.
LOCKS-Teoants agree that they will not change the locks on any door or mailbox without first

cbtaiuing Owner's permission. Having obtained permission, they agree to pay for changieg the
locks themselves and to provide the Owner's with one duplicate key per lock
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff : ‘
No. 06 - 214 - CD
vs.
. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI MYERS,
Defendants

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
PA I.D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972 (PHONE)
(814) 765-9893 (FAX)

FILED %<
M R%%Qzﬁgﬁﬁ@

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff
No. 06 - 214 - CD
vs.

MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI MYERS,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that :the undersigned has sent a
cerfified copy of Complaint on behalf of Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter to the following parties by certified
mail, return receipt requested, on March 18, 2006. Said return
receipt is attached hereto and made a part hereof:

Mr. and Mrs. Michael Myers

2972 Rockton-Luthersburg Road
Rockton, PA 15856.

BELIN & KUBISTA

Carl A. Belin, Jr.,[ﬁsq.




| ‘ Palutbo
‘SEND OMPLETE THIS SECTI

. B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
-item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

SCOMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature
' - O3 Agent

. t
X- Z ;41] Qf’l:- ékh‘aﬂﬁ/ [ Addressee
B. Received by ( Printed Nam! C. Date of Delivery

“’ﬂﬂ/ﬁﬂ///' e £ S

1. Article Addressed to:

Mr. and Mrs. Michael Myers
2972 Rockton-Luthersburg Road
Rockton, PA 15856

D. Is delivery address diffreit from item 12 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

3. Service Type
3 Certified Mail [ Express Malil
O Registered & Retum Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail 00 C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes) O Yes

S

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service labe,

- i

. .7002 3150 0000 7854 3791, ,

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540 .




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff :
No. 06-214-CD

Vs.

MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI
MYERS,
Defendants

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty days after this Counter Complaint
and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Counter Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the
Defendants in this matter. You may lose money or property or other rights important to

you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET “H_E D
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 , ,
814-765-2641 EX. 5982 B 101G1ami 6K 3¢ 1O

APR 2 0 2006 merenclan?

o WillamA Shaw &
; Ppﬂmotary/clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.;
Plaintiff No. 06-214-CD
Vs.
MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI
MYERS,

Defendants

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT AND COUNTER CLAIM



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.;
Plaintiff No. 06-214-CD
Vs.
MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI
MYERS,

Defendants

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFE’S COMPLAINT

AND NOW COMES Defendant’s, Michael Myers and Candi Myers, and files this

answer to plaintiff’s complaint:

L. Admitted.
2. Admitted.
3. Admitted.
4. Admitted in part, Denied in part. It is admitted that Defendants lease expired

in July 2005, but remained on a month-by-month basis until November 2005.
It is denied that Defendants left damages to the dwelling and surrounding land
upon vacating as alleged in Plaintiff’s complaint.

5. Denied. Specifically, it averred that Plaintiff is vague in their allegationpf
damages to dwellings as provided in this section. Furthermore, it is averred
that Defendant’s did not cause damage as to the property that was rented.

a. Denied. Specifically, Defendant’s did not damage the front door and

frame. Defendant’s, by way of further answer, allege that any damage to



the door and frame was either there prior to the rental agreement being
signed, or part of normal use, or both.

. Denied, in part. Admitted, in part. Specifically, Defendant’s cannot
assess by this pleading what Plaintiff is referring to. By way of further
anéwer, it is admitted that Defendants did remove the screen because of
damage caused by Defendants. Defendants deny causing any other
damage to the door.

Denied, in part. Admitted, in part. Specifically, Defendants cannot assess
by this pleading to what extent the Plaintiff is alleging damage to ceiling
tiles. It 1s admitted that Defendants damaged two ceiling tiles in the
dining room.

. Denied. Specifically, any damage assessed by Plaintiff regarding the
outdoor steps was due to the fact that the steps were of poor construction,
exposed to the elements, and caused by normal use.

Denied, in part. Admitted, in part. Specifically, this is denied because
Plaintiff’s complaint lacks specificity as to where the damage is located.
It is admitted that Defendant’s are responsible for four holes, all of which
are about an inch and a half in diameter, with three located in the dining
room and one in the living room.

Denied, in part. Admitted, in part. Plaintiff’s complaint lacks specificity
to assess to what extent these receptiacles and swich plates are damaged.
It is admitted that one double switch plate, located at the bottom of the

stairs, was damaged by Defendants.



g. Denied, in part. Admitted, in part. It is denied to the extent that Plaintiffs
complaint lacks specificity as to how many and the location of the towel
bars. It 1s admitted that Defendants purchased and installed one towel
rack in the bathroom, and upon leaving, took the towel rack with them.

h. Denied, in part. Admitted, in part. Specifically, Defendants assert that the
doors were removed due to ‘stripped screws’ holding the cupboards in
place. The doors and hinges were left in the apartment and need to be
hung.

1. Denied. Specifically, the yard was in complete disrepair upon Defendants
moving into the property. Defendants maintained the yard in a reasonable
manner and consistent with that agreed upon by Plaintiff.

6. Denied. Specifically, there 1s no evidence within the complaint to substantiate
this allegation by Plaintiff. It is further denied that Defendants are responsible
for the amount specified here within.

7. Admitted.

&. Denied. Defendants left keys in property upon moving out.
9. Denied. It is denied that Defendants are responsible for the damages and the

repairs as alleged in this paragraph. Furthermore, Plaintiff has failed to
provide any information to substantiate this claim.

10.  Denied. Defendants have not violated the contract nor the laws of
Pennsylvania.

WHEREFORE, it is requested that this matter be dismissed and an Order entered in

tavor of Defendants.



COUNTER CLAIM

COMES NOW Defendants, Michael Myers and Candi Myers, and sef forth the
following Counter Claim and in support thereof would aver the following:

11.  Defendants assert paragraphs one through ten as if fully set forth herein.

12.  Defendants entered into a Rental Agreement with Plaintiff on June 25, 2004,
for a period of twelve months beginning July 1, 2005. This agreement is
attached to this Answer and Counter Claim as well as Plaintiff’s Complaint.

13.  This rental agreement identifies that a sum of $375.00 was paid to Plaintiff
prior to Defendants occupying the premises.

14.  Defendants paid this amount in full to Plaintiff and/or Plaintiff’s agent
Tammy Maines.

15.  Defendants have not received this deposit back from Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, it is request that Defendants be awarded a judgment in their favor in the

amount of $375.00 plus interest accumulated.

Respectfully submitted,
S 2
/%//A//F/'\ 4-20- 06
Michael Myges™ Date

Comal - m%zw L0 -0l

Candi Myers Date



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBGO, SR.,

Plaintiff

Vs.

MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI

MYERS,
Defendants

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-214-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 20™ day of April 2006, Defendants served Plaintiffs with the Answer to

Plaintiff’s Complaint and Counter Claim in a manner consistent with the Pennsylvania

Rules of Civil Procedure.

CERTIFIED MAIL:
Attorney for Plaintiff:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esq.

Belin and Kubista

Attorneys at Law

15 North Front Street
P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

Michael 7My

Candi Myers ’% '



- RENTAL AGHEEMENT

dated (ﬂ'"f;?‘ﬁ"Oy_,i.'sbyznd*m:twcmK_JQSEPh,_Ea1Umb,Q Sr.

This sgreemest,
vowner” Coloncde $-- ) ‘
sl _ ‘ Py /M Tt , "tepants,”  for venial of the dwelling located at
Y S s -V S under the following conditions:

J22 suoth FIXED TERM AGREZMENT (LEASE) ~Tenusts agree fo loase this dwelllug for 2
fized term ufl‘:;):_ meniks, begioniag, - /=0 {/ ard ending on "7~/ -9 )
{Ipom expiration, this Agreoment shail hecome an sutomatic renewsl for 1 YEAR, yuless cither

ety
potBes She sther nt least 30 duys in writlng prior to

the expiration of this lease.

- N
HENT-Tengnts 2grec ¥o rent this dwelling for the sum of §_ _’Z" Q&_‘)?ji paysble o monthly

paymeats of 5__% 7657, The first month’s rext is § ey A

RETURMED CEECKS-If, for gny reason, 3 check used by Tenents to pay Owoers is returned

writhetit

having been paid, Tenonis will pay 2 returned check charge of $28.00 AND take whatever
CORGAQUE T _

there might be io making a inte payment After the second Hime that g Tenant’
Tenznts must thereafter secure a cashier's check or monty order for poymeot of rent

s check is returned,

PENT DUE DATR;RENT LATE DATE-The due date for the rent owing nader this Agreement is
$10.00 late charge is added

e 10th.day of every calendar month,  1f rent ks paid affer the 10th 8

and #i
eviction notice Is issed. If rent is still sot paid efter the 20th of the month, a $20.00 Iste charges is

. s A
zddod, ' ¥ . - A

: 375c&«ﬂwﬁﬁ\ .

DEPOSITS-Tensnts agree to deposit with the Owmners the sum of SHERREE, p:me ¢ before they
(S iy
e prersfses. Owners may withold from these deposits only what is reasonable necessary (o cover
s
following temants defaults: 1) damages to the Qweiling; 2) certzln cleaning costs following Teaaunt's
deprriuse.

TTILYTYRURERVICES- Tonsnts agree (o pay gil utilities

follow- : : o
tug which the Owners agree to pay: [/2/) Mé/é] (J.:/ 5}

OQCCUPANTS-The swmber of occupzruts is limited 20_5;_. Quly the foliowing

im
this dwelling (Include rges of minors):

fédﬂdl&,[f fn/l"c“”; \L/J/—’/»")T,

and aervices with the exception of the

persons may live

DI S 10 bz i o=

Exhibit "A"
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LANUGSCAPING-Tenants agroe (o keep up with the grass, mowed weekly or as needed,

PEACE AND QUELT-Tenakts are entitled to the quiet enjoyment of their own dweiling, and their

...: n\—nd

ueighbors are entitled to the rame. Tenants zgree that they will refrain [rom making loud noises

: grd disturbances, that they will keep down the volume of their music and broasdcast programs at nll

thmes 50 25 not o distwrb other people's pesce and quiet.

TELEPRONE- T snd when tenants insimll 8 phone they il farnish the OGwaer with the number
within § calendar days. If it is unlisted, Owners 2gree to take reasonable precautions to keep if
{rom falling into the bands of third parties.

" PROLONGED ARSENCES-Tenants agree that they will notify Owners whenever they plan te be \

absernt from their dwelling for more than 10 days,

 LAWFUL USE-Tensnts agree that they will not themselves engzge in any iliegml activities on the

premises nor will they slow others to engage in any illegal activities on the premises insofar as they
have the power o siop such aclivities,

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO VACATE-When tenant decides to vacate the premises, they will give
the Cwners written potice of their intentions at feast 30 days prior to their departure, and they il
give znd exact date when they expect (o be woved out completely,

HOLDONG OVER-If Tearats rerasin on the premises following the date of their termination of
tenzney, they are "holding over" 2nd become liable for "rental damages" equaling one/thirtieth of

the ajpount of their then current monihly rent for every day they hold over.

POSSESSION-Owners shiall endeavor do deliver possession to Tenants by the commencement date of
this Agrecmaent Should owners be unable to do so, they shuil not be held liable for any damages
Tenanty suiler as a consequence, nor shall this Agreement be considered void unless Owners are
unable to deliver possession within to days following the commencement date. Tenants'
respossibility :

20 pay rent shell begln with they raceive possession,

EMNTIRE AGREEMENT-As written, this Agreement constitites the entire sgreement between the
Tenzuts and Owners. They have made no further promises of uny kind to one another, nor have

they reached any other understanding, cither verbal or written.

CONSEQUENCES-Violation of any part of this Agreement or nonpayment of rent whea due shull
be caisz for eviciion under spproprinte sections of the applicable code.

‘ 3. L 72 Py
[2)/74//%»7(;/ / /@/XM éf}bcﬁ - /C =

[aat e

(LA -.TBL@RD) }/ re /L) D Mw (TENm
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MO ONE ELSE MAY LIVE THERE, EVEN TEMPORARILY, WiTHOUT OWNERS; PRIOR
WHITTEN PERMISSION. :

- SURSTS-Tenanty may honse sny single guest for a maximaem period of 14 days every six months or
for what ever other perted of tiwe the baw ailows. Provided that they maiatain a separuie residence,
nurses or weids required o care for Tenants during un illuess sre cxcepied from this provision.

SUBLETTING AND ASSIGNMENT-Tenants shal) not sublet the entire premises or any part of the
premises, 10 shall they assign this Agreement to anyone eise withont first obtaining the Owner's

wWTitten permission.

PETS-Temantz may bouse no pet of any kind on the premises, even temporarily, without first W ,g

obtainig W
%4 (A

Owsers' written perpefssion. "Pets” includes, but is not Umited to, both warm- 2nd cold-blogded v

ani- {

mels, such ag, doge, caty, fish, hamaters, rats, birds, snakes, lizards, and insects. "Pets" does not

inciunde animals trained to serve the bhandicapped.

VEBICLES-Tenants agree to keep 2 marinun of "’i vebicles on the premises. These vehicles

must be both operable and currently licensed. Tenants agree to park their vehicles in assigned

spaces and to keep those spaces clean of off dripping. Tenants agree to sdvise their visitors about
parkiog and 1o take respoosibility for where their visitors park. Only those motorcycles which have
exhaost muffling comparzble to that of a passenger car are allewed. Tenants agree not to park

mt&, '

recrestionnl trailers, willity trailers, snd the like on the premises without first obtaining Owners'
written permission. Tenants agree not to repair their vehicles ou the premises if such repairs will

take

longor than & single day. S

DRAIN STOPPAGES-AS of the date of this Agreement, Crwners warrant that the dwelling's sewage
draips are in good working order apd that they will nccept the normal housebold wuste for which
they were designed. They will not accept things such as paper diapers, sanitary napkins, tampons,
children’s '

toys, wads of toilet paper, balls of hatr, greass, ol table seraps, clothing, rags, vand, dirt, rocks or
newupaper. Tenants agree to psy for clearing the drains of any and al) stoppages except those which
the plumber is called to clear the stoppage will attest in writing were caused by defective plumbing,

tree roats or Acts of God

TRASH-Tenants agree to dispose of their ordinary household trash by placing it into a receptacle
for pzriodic collection. They agree to dispose of their extraordioary househiold rash, such us
Christmas trees, damaged furpiturs, broken applizncces, and the lke by eompacting it so that it will
fit inside their trash receptacle or by hauling it to the dump themselves or by paying someone cise 1o

haul i gway,
LOCKES-Tenaonts agree thet they wili not change the locks on any door or mailbox without first

cbtaiuing Owner's permission. Having obtained permission, they agree to pay for changing the
focks themselves and to provide the Owner's with one duplicate key per lock,






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,

Plaintiff ‘
No. 06 - 214 - CD
vs. '
MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI MYERS, : ANSWER TO COUNTERCLAIM
Defendants :

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire
PA I.D. #06805

BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972 (PHONE)
(814) 765-9893 (FAX)

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff
No. 06 - 214 - CD
vs. '

MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI MYERS,
Defendants

ANSWER TO COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW COMES Plaintiff, Joseph L. R. Palumbo, Sr., by and
through his attorneys, Belin & Kubista, and sets forth the
following answer to Defendants’ Counterclaim and in support
thereof, avers as follows:

11. Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference Paragraphs
1 through 10 of his Complaint and makes them a part hereof.

12. Paragraph 12 of Defendants’ Counterclaim is admitted.

13. Paragraph 13 of Defendants’ Counterclaim is admitted
that the rental agreement identified that a deposit.of $375.00
was to be paid to Plaintiff but it is denied that Defendants
ever made said payment to Plaintiff or his agents.

14. Paragraph 14 of Defendants’ Counterclaim is denied
and in further answer thereto Paragraph 13 of this Answer to
Counterclaim is hereby incorporated by reference and made a

part hereof.




15. Paragraph 15 of Defendants’ Counterclaim is denied
and in further answer thereto Paragraph 13 of this Answer to
Counterclaim is hereby incorporated by reference and made a
part hereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment from the

Defendants in the amount of $1,416.48, together with interest.

BELIN & KUBISTA

By <: ™

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Estgiire
Attorney for Plaintiff




85/82,2886

14:33 BELIN KUBISTA » 3718481

NO. 377

-

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : o
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD '

Refore me the undersigned officer, personally appeared
JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR., who being duly sworn according to
law, deposes and says that the facts set forth in the foregoing

answer to counterclaim are true and correct to the best of his

knowledge, information and belief.

gworn and subscribed before me this < - day of

L Zlag] , 2006.

MMW

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
SUSAN M. HARTZFELD, NOTARY PUBLIC
CLEARFIELD BORQ., CLERRFIELD CO.
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 16, 2009 |

;o4




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L.. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff
No. 06 - 214 - CD
vs.

MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI MYERS,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the undersigned has sent a
certified copy of Plaintiff’s Answer to Defendants’
Counterclaim in the above-captioned matter to the following
parties by postage prepaid United States first class mail on

the j?: day of May, 2006:

Michael Myers
Candi Myers
2972 Rockton-Luthersburg Road
Rockton, PA 15856

BELIN & KUBISTA

iBy <fii——- | )

Carl A. Belin, JQ;EEEsq.
Attorney for Plai ff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff,
vs.
MICHAEL MYERS and CANDI MYERS,

Defendants.

No. 06-214-CD

Praecipe to Place on
Arbitration List

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

Carl A. Belin, Jr.
PA ID #06805

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 North Front Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

FILED rec
A%é'%?s

William A, Shaw . -
prothonatary/Clerk of Courtg ™ ( C‘fﬁ}

I\

Avra pd-Q0
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff,
Vs, z ' . No. 06-214-CD
MICHAEL MYERS and CANDI MYERS, .

Defendants.

PRAECIPE TO PLACE
ON ARBITRATION LIST

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Please place the above-captioned matter on the
arbitration list.

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

By:
Carl A. Belin, Jr., Egggire
Attorney for Plaintif

Date: ZZ?I/ 057
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' : CIVIL DIVISION

&
JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR. : F Q.}gg oCC
- 10000 c/b

vs. - No. 06-214-CD
. William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
MICHAEL MYERS AND
CANDI MYERS
ORDER

NOW, this IQTL\ day of October, 2007, it is the ORDER of the Court that

the above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Tuesday, November 20, 2007 at

1:00 P.M. in the Conference/Hearing Room No. 3, 2™ Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse,
Clearfield, PA. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:
Michael P. Yeager, Esquire, Chairman
Warren B. Mikesell, Esquire
Trudy Lumadue, Esquire
Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven

(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court

Administrator’s Qffice and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of

Arbitrators. For your convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form

in enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.




- IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff

VS.

MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI MYERS

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06 -214 - C.D.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

A/O

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of

\




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION '

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff

vs. . No.06-214—CD.

MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI MYERS,:
Defendant :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This is to certify that I have served the Pre-Trial Statement submitted on behalf
of Plaintiff, JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR., in the above captioned matter, on the folloWing
parties and in the manner set forth below on the 7™ day of November, 2007:

Ronda J. Wisor
Deputy Court Administrator
Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse S
230 East Market Street y
Clearfield, PA 16830 :
Via Hand Delivery

Michael Myers
c/o Clearfield County Jail
115 21* Clearfield County Jail
115 21 Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Defendant
Via First Class United States Mail

Candi Myers
2972 Rockton-Luthersburg Highway
Rockton, PA 15856 , :
Defendant o
Via First Class United States Mail .

Michael P. Yeager, Esquire
110 North Second Street
P.O. Box 752
Clearfield, PA 16830
Arbitrator
Via First Class United States Mail




Warren B. Mikesell, 11, Esquire
Mikesell & Mikesell
115 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Arbitrator
Via First Class United States Mail

Trudy Lumadue, Esquire
Naddeo & Lewis, LLC
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
Arbitrator
Via First Class United States Mail

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

Jolh R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L.R. PALUMBO, SR.
Plaintiff,
No.: 06-0214-CD
V.
MICHAEL MYERS and

CANDI MYERS
Defendant.

ORDER
NOW, this 2 day of NOVEMBER, 2007, it is the ORDER of this Court
that the Sheriff of Clearfield County, or his duly authorized representative, transport
Michael Myers from the Clearfield County _Jafl, Clearfield, PA, to the Clearfield

County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA, on Tuesday, November 20, 2007, at 1:00 P.M.

w
Defendant Michael Myers is to be brought’the aforementioned location, in Hearing
Room #3, for the purposes of conducting an arbitration in the above-captioned civil

matter.

Defendant shall be returned immediately following said proceeding.

\

BY THE COURT:

PILEDaeoayés

'\gz 0 ! ICC-/Y)./Y\\.{US—COS'
10C ©. MyesS-3473 Roeton-Lusthars

William A. Shaw RocKton, PA- 15850 &8
Prothonotary/Clerk of CGourts 1. S}LL rrFF‘
(oithout mems)

@
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L.R. PALUMBO, SR.
Plaintiff,
No.: 06-0214-CD
V.

MICHAEL MYERS and
CAND! MYERS
Defendant.

ORDER
NOW, this 7 day of NOVEMBER, 2007, it is the ORDER of this Court
that the Sheriff of Clearfield County, or his duly authorized representative, transport
Michael Myers from the Clearfield County Jail, Clearfileld, PA, to the Clearfield
County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA, on Tuesday, November gg,_éo07. at 1:00 P.M.

X0
Defendant Michael Myers is to be brought’\the aforementioned location, in Hearing

Room #3, for the purposes of conducting an arbitration in the above-captioned civil

matter.

Defendant shall be returned immediately following said proceeding.

BY THE COURT:

/S/ Fredric J Ammerman

President Judge

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
staternent filed in this case.

NOY 08 2007

(ot
Attest, .. Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson David S. Ammerman
. Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Deputy Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Administrative Assistant  Solicitor

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2041 Ext. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659 =  www.clearfieldco.org

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service.  To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. 1f you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(J;U‘»%

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: u!@/oz

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
Y The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff{(s) X Plaintiff(s) Attorney cher

X Defendant(s) Defendant(s) Attormey

Special Instructions:



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff

VS.

MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI MYERS,:

Defendant

No. 06 - 214 - C.D.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. I.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

FIL 0
%Y/?ﬂgnai e

William A Shal
Pmthonofary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 06 - 214 -C.D.
MICHAEL MYERS AND CANDI MYERS,;
Defendant :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have served the Pre-Trial Statement submitted on behalf
of Plaintiff, JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR., in the above captioned matter, on the following
parties and in the manner set forth below on the 15th day of November, 2007:

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Arbitrator
Via Hand Delivery

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

-

Jolin R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
Joeseph L. R. Palumbo, Sr.

Vs, No. 2006-00214-CD
Michael Myers and Candi Myers

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 20th day of November, 2007, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators
in the above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of
the parties and justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the
matters in controversy, make an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary within twenty
(20) days of the date of hearing of the same.

Michael P. Yeager, Esq. % U%

Ann Wood, Esq.
Trudy Lumadue, Esq.
Sworn to and subscribed before me this
Noyember 20, 2007 F I LE
AL 4 e Ni% 2 0 2001
Prothonotary ‘ﬁ/ William A. Shaw
x AWARD OF ARBITRATORS Protongtay e s A

Now, th;s ;Q_g)‘ day of ZQQ M we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in  gnd Yo (079
this case, after being duly sworn, and having heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do fockton-tushass

award and find as follows: Rockdon, pa158506 7"
N fouen eb Plaat) Cé v the Cowp(alut u_;_c&&ﬂw
et #970-90 ’ll'tsge:('(u;x RN Cedrenedt coasd

Couwtutore (At ecns. Ceuuiu"&&uu-k~

abu Lo Pla—st
T Lovon (ack
B,—th £ bP %; A

Seecnied
(Continue if needed on reverse.) y

ENTRY OF AWARD
Now, this QO day of A nggmg , X007 , Ihereby certify that the above award was
entered of record this date in the proper dockets and notice by mail of the return and entry of said
award duly given to the parties or their attorneys.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE COURT

hairman

Prothonotary
By




Joeseph L. R. Palumbo, Sr. : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2006-00214-CD

Co .

Michael Myers and Candi Myers

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO Michael Myers and Candi Myers:

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on November 20, 2007, and have awarded:

In favor of Plaintiff on the Complaint in the amount of $970.90 together with interest

and Common Pleas costs. In favor of Plaintiff on the Counter-Claim. Both in favor of
Plaintiff and against both Defendants.

William A. Shaw

gx;)thon{% _;// Vé,. /{éf’ ' ﬁg@/

November 20, 2007
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



s

Joeseph L. R. Palumbo, Sr. : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Vs. : No. 2006-00214-CD

Michael Myers and Candi Myers

NOTICE OF AWARD

@
9,

TO: CARL A. BELIN, JR., ESQ.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on November 20, 2007, and have awarded:

In favor of Plaintiff on the Complaint in the amount of $970.90 together with interest

and Common Pleas costs. In favor of Plaintiff on the Counter-Claim. Both in favor of
Plaintiff and against both Defendants. '

William A. Shaw

Prothonot. 4
By A({«),J/ 4. ,Z%/ :
Nt

November 20, 2007
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



WILLIAM A. SHAW
PROTHONOTARY
and CLERK of COURTS
P.O. BOX 549
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

FILE
7

KOV

@

]
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

e A . i s

o Mo aE e 016H16505405
Tt &5 $00410
e m 11/21/2007
y Mailed From 16830
US POSTAGE

Michael Mvyers

Candi Myers

2972 Rockton-Luthersburg

Rockton, PA 165 NFE 1 7088 QD 11/28/07
RETURN TO SENDER

MYERS
MOYVED LEFT NO ADDRERS
LNABLE TO FORWARD
RETURN TO SENDER :
BC: 18830053948 1 203-CE804 -3 -84

u:~:~_TL:T::m,::;_::TT_rm:«wn:*::;::u~:

1583000549
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Joeseph L. R. Palumbo, Sr. : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2006-00214-CD

Michael Myers and Candi Myers

NOTICE OF AWARD
TO Michael Myers and Candi Myers:

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on November 20, 2007, and have awarded:

In favor of Plaintiff on the Complaint in the amount of $970.90 together with interest
and Common Pleas costs. In favor of Plaintiff on the Counter-Claim. Both in favor of
Plaintiff and against both Defendants.

_11h@m?! Shaw___
Prothon AU,. /é éz

November 20, 2007
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.
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Palumbo’s Rentals
1103 South Main Street
DuBois Pa. 15801
(814)371-2150

damages on 13 ¥4 S. Main Street

materials labor hours

front door frame $120.00 6
back door and screen $97.00 3
L6 ceiling tiles £80.00 | 2
broken steps $10.00 2
holes in walls $40 00 10
switch plates and recepticals $5.00 ‘ i
missing towel bars $20.00 1
kitchen cupboards doors and hardware  $30.00 4
paint walls (5 rooms) $40.00 20
paint floors --- 5

holes and fire damage to yard 4

locks _ 2 1
L4

total 60 W

X
. \l’ !‘;
v i \
V.




. RENTAL AGREEMENT

#2350 H 15ty and betwoen 1905 eoh Palumbg Sr.

This sgreement, geted (P ot

tommer’ Coonad p
/ﬂ—‘;é’/&d-) veepants,” for reneal of the dwelling focated at

snd It A

Jh Y S 4225 dat O

under the following conditions:

_} %2 soomth FOOED TERM AGREZMENTT

Rrad term of /b menihs,

[Ipon sxpiration, this Agroement ghall become a0 &

phity’
potifey the other at fense 30

WENT-Tensnats agres ¥ FE8

payments of s_3% 'Z@"'D[} _, The first month’s rext is$

RETORMED CERCKS-IE, for sny reRson,

writhout

having bee pald, Tenents will pay = retarned cb

CORSEQUETTHE

there might be in making & iste paymae

Tenzits must theresfler sec

RENT DUE DATRRENT L.

the mm.dﬂmu:y:m.mlwﬂ
snd A

eviction notice is icsped. If rent is stli pot

DEPOSITS-Tenants ggyee 10 depogit with the Own

Ry

the premisex. Owaery may withold

tiva
foflowing teman®s d
hepartuse

L TR GRERVICES- Tonsnis sgree to pay all utilities

follow-
tng which the Owners pgres

QCCUPANTS- The gumher

Faplts: 1) damages to ¢the dwelling;

Tenunts agree to ease this dwelling fora

Wﬂmn& /& /"& éf end end}ng on -7 _// — (’}4‘
womatic reaewal for { YEAR, yuless cither

davs in wridng prior to the expirntion of this lcase.

+ tiie dwelling for the sum of ‘;7_@:6:,,;9:5_% payshle {o movthly

A it

% check used by Tensnts to pay Owoers is returned
ok charge of &:Mo AND take whatever

st After the second time that a Tenant's check Is returned,

ure a cashiexr's check or moncty orider for paywentof rest
Y pay

ATE DATE-The due date for the rent owing under this Agrecment i3
ar mopth, . 1 rent is patd after the 10th & €10.00 late eharge is added

paid after the 20th of the month, & $20.00 Iate charges is
mnin . L ot

¥ g mdipom
ers the sum of SRERTEDN psgmb ¢ before they
from these deposits ooly what is reasonable necegsary to cover

2) certsin cicaning costs following Teaxut's

os and qervicss with the exception of the

to pay: [0 [,Lé/é!(L/Cf\é

_ﬁ_. Quly the following p2rsoas way live

of occupants is Iimited fo

iR
this dwelling (incinde 25t of minor;): : ‘
), L XL 20 b Epnge s esmd

C’dﬁ(ﬁ(r J1179 4 P

[ 7k

f — Exhibit "A"

Y.
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LANDESCAPING-Tesants agrae to keep up with the grass, mowed weckly or as needed.

PEACE AND QUELT-Tenants are entitled to the quiet enjoyment of their own dweiling, and their
peighbors ere cutitled to the same. Tennnts agree that they will refrain from making loud noises

. and disturbances, that they will keep down the volume of their music and broadcast programs a2t all

TN

T

timus 0 25 bot to disturb other peaple's peace and quiet.

TELEPENNE-I? snd when tenants instell 8 phone they will furnish the Owner with the nomber
within § ealendar days. 1fit is unlisted, Owners agree to take reasonable precautions to keep if
from falling into the hands of third parties.

" PROLONGED ARSENCES-Tenants agree that they will notify Owners whenever they plan te be \

abse st from their dwelling for more than 10 days,

 LAWFUL USE-Tenants agree that they will not themselves engage iu sny iHlegsl activities on the

premises por will they allow otbers to engage in any illegsl actjvities on the premises insofar as they
bave the power o siop such rclivities,

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO VACATE-When tenant decides to vacate the prexmises, they will give
the Crwpers written potice of their intentions at least 30 days prior to their departure, and they ill

give and exact date when they expect to be woved out completely.

HOLDING OVER-If Teazats remsin on the premises following the date of their termination of
tonancy, they sre "holding over' and become liable for "rental damages' equaling one/thirtieth of

the amount of their then current mouthly rent for every dsy they hold over.

POSAESSION-Owners shall endeavor to deliver possession to Tenants by the commencement date of
ment. Showld owners be unabie to do 50, they shuil not be held liable for any damsges

gor shall this Agreement be considered void unless Owners are
date. Tenants'

this Agree

Tenanty suffer ag a conseguence,
unnbie to deliver passession within to days following the commencement

respossibility
to pay rens shell begla with they racelve possessiob,

ENTINE AGREEMENT-As written, this Agreement congtitites the entire agreement between the
Tensute and Owners. They have made oo further promises of any Kind to one another, nor bave

they reached any other understanding, eitber verbal or written.

CONSEQUENCES-Violation of any part of this Agreemeat or nonpayment of rent when due shall
be canse for eviction under sppropriate sections of the spplicable code.

/ﬁ-d«mﬁ R

S

S P ns? Lapat Z9
v j , ~ =

Srry, -
(L ANDLORD) ) (TENANT)
//9/(/% it Mear—




THERE, EVEN TEMPORARILY, WITHOUT OWNERS; PRIOR

RO (NE ELSE MAY LIVE
WRITTEN PERMISSION,

.y

L ATIRSTS Tenanty may hoase any single guest for & maximem period of 14 days every six mooths or
for what gver other peried of tinse the law silows. Provided that they maiotain a separate residence,
nurtes o7 menids required do care for Tenants during un illness are excepted from this provision.

CHELETTING AND ASSIGNMENT-Tenznts shall not sublet the euntire premises or any part of the
prewises, 1o shall they assign this Agreement to anyone eise withouot first obtaining the Owner's

wrttten permission.

PRTS-Tennnts may house no pet of eny kind on the premises, even temporarily, without first W /g
ohtalning , MM
Owaers' written permission
abl
mzls, such ng, dogs, cats, fish, hamsters, mis, birds, snakes, lizerds, snd insects. "Pefs” does aot

include aujmals trained to serve the bandicspped.

"Pets” includes, but is not limited to, both warm- and cold-blooded /-\W

VERICLES-Tenants sgree to keep 2 maxivum of "2—: vehicies on the premises. These vehicles
must be both operable apd currently licemsed. Tenants agree to park their vehicles in assigned
spates snd to keep those spaces clean of off dripping. Tenants agree to sdvise thelr visitors about
parkiog and to take responsibility for where their visitors park. Only those motorcycles which have
exhz ost muffling comparzble to that of a passenger car are allewed. Tenants agree not to park
frnatony

recrestional trailers, willity trailers,
written permission. Teoanis agree oot to repair their v
take

Jongnr than 8 single day. ST

and the like on the premises without first obtaining Owners'
ehicles on the premises if such repairs will

of the date of this Agreement, Gwners warrant that the dwelling's scwage
they will nccept the gormal household waste for which
hings such as paper diapers, sanitary napkins, tampons,

DRAIN STOPPAGES-AS
dralos are in good working order apd that
they were designed. They will aot accept t
children’s _ ’

toys, wads of toilet paper, balls of hatr,
pewupsper. Tenanfs agree to pay forc
the plumber is called to clear the stoppage will attest
tree roots or Acts of God.

grease, olf table scraps, ciothing, rags, gand, dirt, rocks or

learing the drains of any and all sloppages except those which

in writing were caused by defective plumbing, %

inary household trash by placing it into a receptacle

for periodic collection. They agree to dispose of their extraordiasry bousehold trash, such us
Christmas trees, damaged furpiturs, broken appliances, and the like by compacting it xo that it will
fit inside their trash receptacle or by hauling it to the dumnp themselves or by paying someone tlse (o

haol it away.

TRATH-Tenants agree to dispose of their ord

LOCKS-Tenants agree that they will not change the locks on any door or mailbox without first
cbtaiuing Owner's permission. Having obtained permission, they agree to pay for changing the
locks themselves and to provide the Owoer's with one duplicate key per lock .
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ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

GATEWAY TOWERS APT. BUILDING Tel (814) 371-2290
R 21 E. LONG AVENUE Fax (814) 371-2733
OPPORTUNITY DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801 TTD (800) 654-5984

November 20, 2007

To Whom It May Concerned:

The Housing Authority does not pay a security deposit for any person on any one of
the Housing Programs.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, piease contact me at 371-
2290 extension 111.

Sincerely,

/&
(o O 5 gen—

Ruth A. Johnson, ﬁ M
Section 8 Coordinator

p-3
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintiff

VS.

MICHAEL MYERS and CANDI MYERS, :

Defendants

No. 06 —214 - C.D.

PLAINTIFF’S PRE-TRIAL
STATEMENT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for

this Party:

John R. Ryan

Attorney-At-Law

Pa. LD. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830 = ~

(814) 765-8972

NG 073837
- Colif AU

Offics”..
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH L. R. PALUMBO, SR.,
Plaintift
Vs. No. 06 -214 - C.D.
MICHAEL MYERS and CANDI MYERS,
Defendants
PLAINTIFF’S PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT
A. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
Plaintiff had leased a residential property to Defendants, and filed this action to
recover damages to the premises, as well as for an unpaid water bill and costs incurred in
changing the locks after Defendants failed to return the keys. Defendants have filed an Answer
and Counterclaim disputing the damages and alleging that they are entitled to the refund of a
$375.00 deposit which they contend was paid to Plaintiff prior to taking possession of the
premises.
B. CITATIONS OF LAW OR STATUTE
There are no unusual questions or issues of law involved.
C. WITNESSES
1. Joseph Palumbo, Plaintiff;
2. Tammy Maines, office manager for Plaintiff;,
3. John Osman, maintenance manager for Plaintiff;v

4, Defendants, on cross-examination.




o

D. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES AND COPIES OF BILLS

1. Plaintiff and/or his maintenance manager will testify as to the damage to
the premises and the costs incurred in repair of same;

2. Plaintiff and/or his maintenance manager will testify as to the costs
incurred in payment of the water bill and changing the locks.

3. Plaintiff and/or his office manager will testify as to additional costs
incurred in filing with the District Court, etc.

Respectfully submitted,

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

G

John R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiff




. BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
15 NORTH FRONT STREET
CARL A. BELIN, JR. PO.BOX1 CARL A. BELIN
KIMBERLY M. KUBISTA CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 1901-1997
JOHN R. RYAN AREA CODE 814
KIM C. KESNER TELEPHONE 765-8972
, November 7, 2007 FAX (514) 765.5398
Ronda J. Wisor
Deputy Court Administrator
Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: Joseph L. R. Palumbo, Sr. vs. Michael Myers and Candi Myers
No. 06-214-C.D.

Dear Ronda:

With regard to the above-referenced matter, enclosed please find the Plaintiff’s
Pre-Trial Statement.

Very truly yours,

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

John R. Ryan

JRR/kdm

cc:  Michael P. Yeager, Esquire (w/enc.)
Warren B. Mikesell, Esquire (w/enc.)
Trudy Lumadue, Esquire (w/enc.)
Joseph L. R. Palumbo, Sr. (w/enc.)
Michael Myers (w/enc.)
Candi Myers (w/enc.)

HAND DELIVERED



